

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chairman of Committee

February 17, 2011

Date

Committee on Health and Environment.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB11-1179 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee on Appropriations with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 3, line 24, strike "sewage" and substitute
2 "sewage WASTEWATER".
- 3 Page 4, line 4, strike "SEWAGE" and substitute "WASTEWATER".
- 4 Page 4, line 5, strike "SEWAGE" and substitute "WASTEWATER".
- 5 Page 4, strike line 27 and substitute "(9) ~~"Health officer" means the chief~~
6 ~~administrative and"~~".
- 7 Page 5, strike lines 1 through 4 and substitute "~~executive officer of a local~~
8 ~~health department, or the appointed health officer of the local board of~~
9 ~~health"~~".
- 10 Page 5, line 10, strike "~~(H) (12)~~" and substitute "(11)" and strike "local,"
11 and substitute "~~local~~ MUNICIPAL,".
- 12 Page 5, line 12, strike "~~(H) (13)~~" and substitute "(12)" and strike
13 "department or" and substitute "~~department or~~".
- 14 Page 5, line 14, strike "county, district, or municipal" and substitute
15 "~~county, district, or municipal~~ LOCAL" and after "health" insert "OR
16 DEPARTMENT".

- 1 Page 5, line 15, strike "county, district, or municipal" and substitute
2 "~~county, district, or municipal~~ LOCAL".
- 3 Page 5, line 17, strike "(14)" and substitute "(13)".
- 4 Page 5, line 20, strike "SEWAGE" and substitute "WASTEWATER".
- 5 Page 5, line 23, strike "(15)" and substitute "(14)".
- 6 Page 6, line 1, strike "(16)" and substitute "(15)".
- 7 Page 6, line 4, strike "(17)" and substitute "(16)".
- 8 Page 6, line 7, strike "(18)" and substitute "(17)".
- 9 Page 6, after line 11 insert:
- 10 "(18) "PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR" MEANS THE CHIEF
11 ADMINISTRATIVE AND EXECUTIVE HEAD OR OFFICER OF A LOCAL PUBLIC
12 HEALTH AGENCY OR THE APPOINTED HEALTH OFFICER OF A LOCAL BOARD
13 OF HEALTH."
- 14 Page 6, strike lines 20 through 24 and substitute:
- 15 "~~(19) "Sewage" means a combination of liquid wastes that may
16 include chemicals, house wastes, human excreta, animal or vegetable
17 matter in suspension or solution, and other solids in suspension or
18 solution, and that is discharged from a dwelling, building, or other
19 establishment."~~
- 20 Page 6, line 25, strike "~~(20)~~ (21)" and substitute "(20)".
- 21 Page 7, line 6, strike "(22)" and substitute "(21)".
- 22 Page 7, line 13, strike "(23)" and substitute "(22)".
- 23 Page 7, line 17, strike "(24)" and substitute "(23)".
- 24 Page 7, line 23, strike "(25)" and substitute "(24)".
- 25 Page 7, line 27, strike "(26)" and substitute "(25)".

1 Page 8, after line 3 insert:

2 "(26) "WASTEWATER" MEANS A COMBINATION OF LIQUID WASTES
3 THAT MAY INCLUDE CHEMICALS, HOUSE WASTES, HUMAN EXCRETA,
4 ANIMAL OR VEGETABLE MATTER IN SUSPENSION OR SOLUTION, AND OTHER
5 SOLIDS IN SUSPENSION OR SOLUTION, AND THAT IS DISCHARGED FROM A
6 DWELLING, BUILDING, OR OTHER ESTABLISHMENT. "WASTEWATER" IS
7 ALSO COMMONLY KNOWN AS "SEWAGE".".

8

9 Page 8, strike lines 16 through 20.

10 Page 8, line 21, strike "(c)" and substitute "(b)".

11 Page 14, line 1, strike "department;" and substitute "~~department~~
12 AGENCY;".

13 Page 14, line 9, strike "department;" and substitute "~~department~~
14 AGENCY;".

15 Page 14, line 11, strike "department" and substitute "~~department~~
16 AGENCY".

17 Page 14, line 16, strike "health officer" and substitute "~~health officer~~
18 PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR" and strike "health officer's" and substitute
19 "~~health officer's~~ PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR'S".

20 Page 14, line 21, strike "department or" and substitute "~~department or~~".

21 Page 14, line 24, strike "department" and substitute "~~department~~
22 AGENCY".

23 Page 14, line 27, strike "department" and substitute "~~department~~
24 AGENCY".

25 Page 15, line 9, strike "department" and substitute "~~department~~".

26 Page 15, line 10, before "ARE" insert "AGENCY".

27 Page 15, line 15, strike "department" and substitute "~~department~~
28 AGENCY".

- 1 Page 15, line 17, strike "department" and substitute "department
2 AGENCY".
- 3 Page 15, line 23, strike "department" and substitute "department
4 AGENCY".
- 5 Page 15, line 25, strike "department" and substitute "department
6 AGENCY".
- 7 Page 16, line 9, strike "health officer" and substitute "~~health officer~~
8 PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR".
- 9 Page 16, line 13, strike "health officer" and substitute "~~health officer~~
10 PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR".
- 11 Page 16, line 20, strike "health officer shall be" and substitute "health
12 officer shall be PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR".
- 13 Page 17, line 4, strike "department" and substitute "~~department~~ AGENCY".
- 14 Page 17, line 9, strike "health officer" and substitute "~~health officer~~
15 PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR".
- 16 Page 17, line 12, strike "department" and substitute "department
17 AGENCY".
- 18 Page 17, line 13, strike "department" and substitute "department
19 AGENCY".
- 20 Page 17, line 18, strike "department" and substitute "department
21 AGENCY".
- 22 Page 17, line 19, strike "department" and substitute "department
23 AGENCY".
- 24 Page 17, line 23, strike "department" and substitute "department
25 AGENCY".
- 26 Page 18, line 4, strike "department" and substitute "~~department~~ AGENCY".
- 27 Page 18, line 23, strike "DEPARTMENT." and substitute "AGENCY.".

- 1 Page 19, line 20, strike "sewage" and substitute "~~sewage~~".
- 2 Page 19, line 22, before "TREATMENT" insert "WASTEWATER".
- 3 Page 19, line 24, strike "health officer" and substitute "~~health officer~~
4 PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR".
- 5 Page 20, line 1, strike "health officer," and substitute "~~health officer~~
6 PUBLIC HEALTH DIRECTOR," and strike the second "health" and substitute
7 "~~health~~".
- 8 Page 20, line 2, strike "officer's" and substitute "~~officer's~~ PUBLIC HEALTH
9 DIRECTOR'S".
- 10 Page 20, line 9, strike "department" and substitute "~~department~~ AGENCY".
- 11 Page 20, line 15, before "health" insert "PUBLIC" and strike "department"
12 and substitute "~~department~~ AGENCY".
- 13 Page 20, line 22, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "AGENCY".
- 14 Page 21, line 7, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "AGENCY".
- 15 Page 21, line 17, strike "**departments**" and substitute "**agencies**".
- 16 Page 21, line 18, strike "**board**" and substitute "**boards**".
- 17 Page 21, line 20, strike "departments" and substitute "~~departments~~
18 AGENCIES".
- 19 Page 21, line 21, strike "department" and substitute "~~department~~
20 AGENCY".
- 21 Page 21, line 25, strike "department" and substitute "~~department~~
22 AGENCY".
- 23 Page 22, line 25, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "AGENCY".
- 24 Page 23, line 4, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "AGENCY".
- 25 Page 23, line 7, strike "DEPARTMENT" and substitute "AGENCY".

- 1 Page 24, line 13, strike "sewage." and substitute "~~sewage~~".
- 2 Page 24, line 14, strike "quality:" and substitute "quality WASTEWATER."

** *** ** *** **